

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2875

ANSWERED ON- 24.03.2023


PLI SCHEME FOR TEXTILES


2875. SHRI B. PARTHASARADHI REDDY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the list of applicants selected from Telangana under the Production Link Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles;


(b) the total amount disbursed under the scheme to the beneficiaries from Telangana; and


(c) the other measures being taken by Government to increase the size and scale of India’s textile industry and make it competitive vis-à-vis its foreign counterparts?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): Evertop Textile & Apparel Complex Private Limited has proposed to set up a unit in Telangana under the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles. The scheme has two years of gestation period (FY: 2022-23 and FY: 2023-24) for completion of threshold investment. Thereafter, the participant company will be eligible to get incentives on achieving the threshold investment and threshold/ incremental turnover.

(c): Government has also approved setting up of 7 (seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Regions and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks at Tamil Nadu, Telangana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat and Maharashtra to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play facility. These parks will enable the textile industry to become globally competitive, attract large investment and boost employment generation.
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